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Question 1: Would the experts have access to a typical submitted file for novel food? Is there a 

template for the evaluation that could be shared by EFSA? 

 

Answer: The experts assigned to a task will have access to selected parts of a dossier upon signature 

of a declaration of confidentiality. A specific template in the form of a structured summary report will 

be made available for each section of the dossier to the selected partner(s) for the drafting of the 

technical report.  
 

 

Question 2: How many experts are awaited by EFSA and how many files could be expected to be 

received by one organization each year? 

 

Answer: The detailed figures cannot be provided at this stage as it depends on the number of dossiers 

which EFSA will receive from the Commission and from their characteristics.  However, as EFSA 

reserves the right to award specific agreements up to an indicative maximum of 400.000 euro in 4 

years duration and considering low complexity dossiers for all tasks and expertise around 32 dossiers 

(files) can be estimated. More than one partner for each area of expertise and field of application can 

be considered eligible. EFSA is looking for partners able to cover for all different area of expertise and 

field of application (up to several experts can be part of a partnership). 

 

 

Question 3: What is the responsibility of the experts regarding Novel Foods that could be putted on 

the European market? 

 

Answer: As indicated in section 1.3.5 of the call for proposals, the ownership of the delivered outputs 

as a result of these tasks will be vested solely in EFSA and EFSA will be solely responsible of the results 

of the tasks performed. The technical report prepared by the partner will be used in the drafting of 

the scientific opinion by the EFSA WG NF and then discussed and adopted by the EFSA NDA Panel.  

 

 

Question 4: Could an organization propose separate experts for specific combination area of 

expertise/field of application? By example, one expert for toxicity and one expert for nanomaterial, 

combining their expertise to review a submitted file. 

 

Answer: You may apply for 1 or more of the 7 areas of expertise and for 1 or more of 8 fields of 

application independently. As indicated in section 2.4 of the call for proposals, for each area of 

expertise and for each field of application that you apply you should present evidence with at least 2 

CVs that you possess, as organization, the required capacity in the area/field of application applied 

for (for more details on the evidence to be provided see the table in section 2.4 of the call for 
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proposals). Once passing the selection criteria for each area of expertise and field of application, the 

proposals will be assessed against the award criteria indicated in section 2.5 of the call for proposals 

and ranked to form the cascade of beneficiaries to whom an FPA will be awarded. 

 

 

Question 5: Can a researcher, who belongs to an organization of article 36, participate as a member 

of the research group of another participant organization? If yes, the organization of said researcher 

needs to sign any documents? 

 

Answer: There is no contraindication for individual researchers to participate in two different consortia 

offers. As indicated in previous clarification No 2, individual researchers cannot be partner in a 

consortium but can be part of the research team as subcontractors (at the conditions laid down in 

section 1.7 of the call for proposals) or as staff members of an eligible organization taking part to the 

consortium. However please note that organizations should describe in their offer the resources, both 

in terms of quantity (number of proposed experts), and quality that they have available for tasks to 

be entrusted from EFSA, and how they intend to make it quickly (in terms of days) available after the 

task is entrusted via signed specific agreement. Therefore, the availability of experts needs to be 

ensured.  

 

 

Question 6:  Can you provide a more detailed description of the following scientific areas: 

4. Nutritional assessment  

6. Human studies   

7. Allergenicity  

 

- what happens in the case of specific conflicts of interest?  

- will the name of the experts be included in the final document? 

 

Answer:  

- For a description of the areas please refer to point 2.9. Nutritional information, 2.10.6 Human 

data and 2.11 Allergenicity of the Guidance on the preparation and presentation of an 

application for authorisation of a novel food in the context of Regulation (EU) 2015/2283. 

Practical applications of these assessments can be found in the published scientific opinions of 

novel foods. 

 

- As stated on page 22 of the call for proposal EFSA will request Institutional DoI only from the 

awarded beneficiary, prior to the signature of FPA. Individual DoI from experts will be requested 

only from the awarded beneficiary, prior to the signature of each specific grant agreement. In 

case of conflict of interest identified for one of the experts, the beneficiary will be requested to 

propose a replacement.  

 

- Experts involved in the preparatory work (technical report) will not appear as authors of the 

scientific opinion (see also Question 3) 

 

 

Question 7: As we were already involved in another project sponsored by European Food Safety 

Authority we would like to know which documents have still to be filled in. 

 

Answer: As stated in section 2.2 of the call for proposal there is no need to submit Legal Entity form 

and Financial Identification forms if they have already been submitted under another EFSA 

procurement or grant procedure and provided that these forms are still valid. In this case simply 

https://efsa.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.2903/j.efsa.2016.4594
https://efsa.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.2903/j.efsa.2016.4594
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indicate in the application form the reference of the call under which the form/s were submitted to 

EFSA. The other documents indicated in sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the call for proposals will have to be 

submitted. 

 

 

Question 8: We are an eligible organization with experts in the 2 areas of expertise (ADME n3 and 

Product Characterization n1) and 2 fields of application (Plant n4 and Nutrients n8). How we should 

organize our application? The call says "Organisations can apply for all possible areas/fields 

combinations or only for one or some of them." Therefore, do we have to present:  

1 single combination that is ADME+Product characterization/Nutrients+plant  

or 2 combinations, that are: ADME+Product characterization/Nutrients and ADME+Product 

characterization/plant? 

or 4 combinations, that are ADME/Nutrients, ADME/plant, Product characterization/nutrients and 

Product characterization/plant 

 

Answer: As stated in section 2.4 (Requirement 1 and 2) of the call EFSA needs to verify the level of 

expertise available for each area or field of interest. Therefore, we suggest to provide the requested 

evidence referring to each area (product characterization, ADME) and field (plants, nutrients) 

separately. 


